




September 19, 1990

Honorable Anna G. Eshoo

Member, Board of Supervisors

San Mateo County

Hall of Justice and Records

Redwood City, CA  94063






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-90-556

Dear Ms. Eshoo:


You have requested formal advice regarding use of campaign funds under the Political Reform Act ("the Act").   Your letter does not provide sufficient information regarding your duties as county supervisor for us to render formal advice; hence, this letter is in the nature of informal assistance.

QUESTION


Is it permissible for you to use campaign funds for a trip to Eastern Europe sponsored by the State Leadership Initiative?

CONCLUSION


If the trip to Eastern Europe has a direct relation to the work of your elective office, then campaign funds may be used for payments or reimbursements for the ordinary and necessary expenses associated with the trip, including travel and accommodations.  However, the Commission interprets the applicable Internal Revenue Code Sections 162 and 274 to allow usage of campaign funds for only the business portion of the trip.

FACTS


As San Mateo County Supervisor, you have been invited to visit Eastern Europe as part of a privately funded delegation of business leaders and local and state elected officials.  The trip, under the auspices of the State Leadership Initiative, a division of International Ambassador Programs, Inc., will include travel to Poland, Hungary and Yugoslavia and will focus on new opportunities and considerations relating to trade with Eastern European countries.


The delegation will convene in Los Angeles on October 13, 1990, and will return to Los Angeles on October 28, 1990 (15 days).  The estimated cost per delegate of $4,975 includes all professional activities, transportation, accommodations, most meals, and other incidental costs.  Delegates are responsible for their own transportation to and from Los Angeles at the beginning and conclusion of the trip.


Although the focus of the trip is trade with Poland, Hungary and Yugoslavia, we have not been provided with any facts indicating how your duties as a county supervisor relate to development of trade by San Mateo County with Eastern European countries.

ANALYSIS


Effective January 1, 1990, the Act was amended by Senate Bill 1431 to include new provisions that regulate the appropriate use of campaign funds ("personal use law").  (Section 85800, et seq.)  The purpose of the legislation was "to ensure that candidates, elected officers and the people clearly recognize acceptable and unacceptable uses of campaign funds."  (Senate Elections Committee Analysis of SB 1431.)


The general rule of the new personal use law is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85801.)  However, where an expenditure confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate or elected officer, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85801.)  A substantial personal benefit is defined as a direct personal benefit to the candidate or elected officer of $100 or more.  (Section 85800(b)(2).)


Moreover, the new personal use law sets forth provisions dealing with specific types of expenditures.  Section 85802(a)(1), which deals with travel, provides:


(a)  Campaign funds shall not be used to pay or reimburse the candidate, the elected officer, or employees or staff of the campaign committee or the elected officer's governmental agency for travel expenses and necessary accommodations except when these expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.



(1)  For purposes of this section, payments or reimbursements for travel and necessary accommodations shall be considered as directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose if the payments would meet standards similar to the standards of the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Sections 162 and 274 of the Internal Revenue Code for deductions of travel expenses under the federal income tax law.





(Emphasis added.)


According to Section 85802(a)(1), the use of campaign funds for payments or reimbursements for travel and necessary accommodations is permissible if the payments meet standards similar to the standards for the deduction of travel expenses pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Sections 162 and 274.  The Commission presently is considering regulations interpreting this section.  Thus, it is possible that the Commission may adopt regulations which may be at variance with the advice given in this letter.  However, until the Commission adopts regulations, we are interpreting Section 85802(a)(1) to require a political, legislative or governmental purpose for the travel and accommodations that are clearly associated with either the elective office held or the elective office sought by the official.  If there is a political, legislative or governmental purpose, campaign funds may be used for ordinary and necessary expenses associated with the travel and accommodations consistent with the Internal Revenue Service standards.


Internal Revenue Code Section 162(a)(2) sets forth general rules which permit the deduction of all ordinary and necessary traveling expenses while away from home in the pursuit of a trade or business.  In light of the purpose behind the new personal use law, we have interpreted the Internal Revenue Code Sections to allow for the use of campaign funds for only the "business portions" of the trip.  Thus, the 15-day trip to Eastern Europe may be broken into business days (days on which there are meetings) and nonbusiness days.  Where a weekend falls between business days, the weekend will also be counted as business time.  A travel day is considered a business day if followed immediately by a day that is devoted, at least in part, to a business purpose.


A day on which there are no business meetings or business-related field trips attended by you would not count as a business day.  The itinerary you have submitted makes it difficult to ascertain how may business days are actually contemplated by the trip organizers.  For example, October 23 and 24 are designated as days for meetings with officials in Yugoslavia regarding three areas of business.  If those meetings are held on one day, or if you attend meetings on only one of the two days, the expenditures for the nonbusiness day would not be directly related to a governmental purpose, and you could not use campaign funds to pay for any expenses (including meals and accommodations) for that day.  


Personal activities not related to a governmental purpose may not be paid for with campaign funds, even if those activities, such as sightseeing or theatre attendance, occur on a business day.  The amount of campaign funds that can be utilized for transportation costs can be determined by looking at the ratio of business-related days to the total number of days in Eastern Europe.  If, for example, you are in Eastern Europe for 14 days and nine of those days are "business days," then you may expend campaign funds for nine-fourteenths of the transportation costs.  


Notwithstanding the above, Internal Revenue Code Section 274(c) exempts you from having to allot the transportation expenses attributable to business if less than 25 percent of your total travel time is not spent on business activities.  Internal Revenue Code Section 274(c)(B), provides as follows:


(c)  Certain foreign travel.--


(1)  In general.--In the case of any individual who travels outside the United States away from home in pursuit of a trade or business or in pursuit of an activity described in section 212, no deduction shall be allowed under section 162 or section 212 for that portion of the expenses of such travel otherwise allowable under such section which, under regulations prescribed by the Secretary, is not allocable to such trade or business or to such activity.


(2)  Exception.--Paragraph (1) shall not apply to the expenses of any travel outside the United States away from home if--

* * *



(B)  the portion of the time of travel outside the United States away from home which is not attributable to the pursuit of the taxpayer's trade or business or an activity described in section 212 is less than 25 percent of the total time on such travel....


Therefore, if less than 25 percent of your time in Eastern Europe is spent on nonbusiness activities, you would be able to attribute your entire transportation expense to and from Eastern Europe to business.


For purposes of the Act, the threshold question is the question of existence of a direct relationship between your duties as county supervisor and a direct governmental purpose connected to the trip you wish to take.  Absent such a relationship, Section 85802(a)(1) precludes the use of campaign funds for travel.


I trust this answers your question.  If you would like further information, please do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Susan L. Bobrow

Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure
